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ras ki anokhi lahreii

Sandullah Dar ‘Mirdji’ (1912-1949)

1942; collected in Mirdji ki nazmedi, 1944(?); Kulliyat, 1996, pp. 163-164

basic foot (repeated over and over): - ==

1. dunya world (f))
yiifl “like this”
2. per tree (m.)
narm delicate, soft
tahni branch (f)
3. lachakna to bend, yield
4. bojh burden (m.)
patta leaf (m.)
utarna to come down, be lowered
pairahan long robe (m.)
sej bed (f)
farsh floor, carpet (m.)
masaina to rub, crush, bruise
5. dher heap (m.)
parna to fall (other than humans)
6. jhofika gust of wind (m.)
hava wind (f))
lipatna to cling to, wrap around
7. machalna to be wayward or perverse
chher teasing (m.)
13 shame, bashfitiness (f.)
8. rukna to pause, halt
safibhalna to recover oneself, watch out for oneself
ras sap, juice (m.)
rangin colorfiil
sargoshi whisper (m.)
9. daurna to run
barhna to advance
10. nadi river (f.) (also used as naddi)
lahar wave (f.)
chhiina to touch

MItdj1, ras ki ahokht lahrei, p. 1




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

23.

24.
26.
27.

sarsarana
bahna
panchhi
suhana
sada
kahifi
git

gina
avaz
jism
takrana
lautna
thahrna
kiran
narm
mitha
fasufi-saz
ubharna
tahlil
phailna
faza
masarrat
gherd

simatna
khet
gundam
akash
shamiyanah
anokhd
masahr1
rasila
isharah
bahkana
thapera
ghulna
phisalna
nigah
ojhal
dhalakna
dhyan
gesi

to creep, rustle, wave, slither
to flow

bird (f.)

pleasant, agreeable
voice (f.)

somewhere

song (m.)

to sing

voice (f.)

body (m.)

to collide

to return

remain, stay, pause

ray of sunlight (f.)
gentle, soft

sweet

“magic spell - making”
to well up

dissolve, be untied (f.)
to spread out, extend
atmosphere (f)

joy (£)

boundary, enclosed area (m.)

to be collected, concentrated
field (m.)

wheat (m.)

sky (m.)

canopy, tent without sides (m.)
new, novel, unprecedented
floor-cloth, bench-cover, mosquito net (f.)
juicy

sign, gesture (m.)

to cause to lose the way

slap, buffet (m.)

to melt

to slide

glance, look (f))

vanished

to roll, slip, slide

attention (m.)

lock of hair (m.)

MIrdj1, ras ki ahokhi lahrefi, p. 2




maifi yih chahtt htifi kih dunya k7 afikhefi mujhe dekhti j@efi, yifi dekhil ja’efi jaise
ko1 per ki narm tahni ko dekhe,

(lachaktt hu’t, narm tahni ko dekhe)

magar bojh pattofi ka utre hw’e pairahan ki tarah sej ke sath hi farsh par ek masla hwa
dher ban kar para ho,

maifi yih chahti hiifi kih jhofike hava ke lipatte chale ja’efi mujh se,

machalte hw’e, chher karte e, hafiste hafiste ko’T bat kahte hwee, 13 ke bojh
se rukte rukte, safibhalte hw’e ras ki rangin sargoshiyofi mef,

maifi yih chaht1 hiifi kabhi chalte chalte kabhT daurte daurte barhti j2°Gfl.

10. hava jaise naddi kih lahrofi se chhiite hw'e, sarsarite hwe bahtf jatT hai, rukti

11. nahiii hai,

12. agar ko'l panchhi suhani sada mefi kahifi git ga’e

13. to avaz ki garm lahrefi mire jism se a ke takr@efi aur laut j@efi, thahrne nah pa’efi,

14. kabhi garm kirnefi, kabhT narm jhofike,

15. kabht mitht mith1 fas{ifi-saz bateii,

16. kabht kuchh kabht kuchh na’e se naya rang ubhre,

17. ubharte hi tahilil ho j&’¢ phaili faza meifi,

18. ko’T chiz mere masarrat ke ghere mefi rukne nah p#’e,

W e N RN e

19. masarrat k& ghera simattd chala ja raha hai

20. khula khet gundam ka phaild hwa hai

21. bahut dur akash ka shamiyanah anokhi masahri bah®’e rasile isharofi se bahka
22. raha hai,

23. thaperofi s¢ pani ki avaz panchhi ke gitofi mefi ghul kar phisalte hwe ab nigahofi se
24, ojhal hu’T ja rahi hai. '
25. maifi baithi hu’T hifi

26. dupattah mire sar se dhalka hwa hai

27. mujhe dhyan ata nahfii hai: mire gesiofi ko ko7 dekh lega,

28. masarrat ka ghera simatta chala ja raha hai,

29. bas ab aur ko't na’l chiz mere masarrat ke ghere mefi ane nah pa’e

1 I want the world’s eyes to go on looking at me, go on looking at me the way

2 someone would look at the tender branch of a tree,

3 {would look at a bending, tender branch)

4. but the burden of leaves like a fallen robe right beside the bed on the floor

5. would lie in a crumpled heap,

6 I'want the gusts of wind to go on wrapping themselves around me,

7 rumpling me, teasing me, laughingly saying something, from the burden of shame
8 hesitating, being cautious in colorful whispers of ras,

9 I want to keep moving forward, sometimes walking, sometimes running,

10. wind, as if touching the waves of a river, creeping along, keeps flowing,

11. it does not stop,

12. if some bird in a pleasing voice would sing a song somewhere,

13. then the warm waves of the voice would come and collide with my body and return,

they would not manage to stay,

Miraji, ras ki ahokhi lahreii, p. 3




14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20.
21.

22.
23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

sometimes warm rays of sunlight, sometimes tender gusts,

sometimes sweet sweet spell-weaving words,

sometimes one, sometimes another, newer than new color would well up,
as soon as it welled up it would dissolve in the spread-out atmosphere,
nothing would be able to pause within the boundary of my joy,

the boundary of joy has gone on concentrating itself
the open field of wheat is spread out
very far away the tent of the sky has made a novel floor-cover and with ras-filled

gestures is leading
me astray,
with slaps, the sound of the water melts into the bird’s songs, sliding away, now from
the eyes
is gradually vanishing
I am seated

the dupattah has slipped down from my head

I don’t even pay attention: someone will see my locks of hair,

the boundary of joy has gone on concentrating itself,

enough, now no other new thing should manage to enter the boundary of my joy

MTraj1, ras ki ahokhi lahrefi, p. 4




